IRR % 20.3 17.4
Payback Period Years 4.7 5.0
Copper Revenue less Royalties $US M 5,297 5,297
Total Operating Cost $US M 2,987 2,987
Life of Mine Capital Cost $US M 1,067 1,067
Net Taxes $US M - 243
Net Cash Flow $US M 1,244 1,001
Cash Costs $US/lb payable 2.20 2.37
AISC $US/lb payable 2.96
Copper - Payable Mlb 1,402
Mine Life Years 12

Operating Costs
$US M $/t Feed $/lb payable

Open Pit Mining 1,254 2.79 0.90
Processing 1,501 3.55 1.15
G & A 67 0.30 0.10
Total 2,823 6.63 2.14

Capital Costs
Initial Capital $US M 413
Sustaining Capital $US M 653
Total Capital $US M 1,066

$/lb payable 0.76
Production Summary

Yerington Area MacArthur Area Total
Heap Feed Mtons 246.1 204.2 450.4
Copper Grade % 0.24 0.18 0.21
Waste Mtons 78.2 58.6 136.8
Strip Ratio W:F 0.32 0.29 0.30

Copper Pounds (millions) In situ 1,298.8 831.5 2,130.3
Recovered 861.2 547.4 1,408.6

The Project generates cumulative cashflow of $1.00 billion on a post-tax basis and $1.24 billion pre-tax
with the base copper price of $3.85/lb.

Table 2 below shows the sensitivity of the base case Project economics to the copper price on a pre-tax
and post-tax basis.

Table 2: Yerington Copper Project - Sensitivity to Copper Price

Copper Price $US/lb $3.08 $3.47 $3.85 $4.24 $4.62 $5.00
Variance -20% -10% Base 10% 20% 30%
Pre-tax

NPV @7% $M -$89.8 $201 $482 $771 $1,051 $1,332
IRR 3.7% 13.2% 20.3% 26.5% 31.8% 36.7%

Post-tax
NPV @7% $M -$129 $122 $356 $589 $812 $1,035

IRR 2.1% 11.0% 17.4% 22.9% 27.6% 32.0%

The PEA is preliminary in nature, includes inferred mineral resources that are considered too
speculative geologically to have the economic considerations applied to them that would
enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves, and there is no certainty that the PEA will
be realized. Mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated
economic viability.

Capital and Operating Costs

The capital and operating cost estimates for the Project are summarized below. Initial CAPEX is $413
million and Sustaining CAPEX over the life of the mine is an additional $653 million. All in Sustaining